risks. Once risks are identified, appropriate action is taken to mitigate the specific risks. The primary strategy used to
reduce Ocean Rig UDW’s financial market risks is the use of derivative financial instruments where appropriate.
Derivatives are used periodically in order to hedge Ocean Rig UDW’s ongoing operational exposures as well as
transaction-specific exposures. When the use of derivatives is deemed appropriate, only conventional derivative
instruments are used. These may include interest rate swaps, forward contracts and options.

It is Ocean Rig UDW’s policy to enter into derivative financial instruments only with highly rated financial
institutions. Ocean Rig UDW uses derivatives only for the purposes of managing risks associated with interest rate and
currency exposure.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the U.S. Dollar exchange
rate, with all other variables held constant, of Ocean Rig UDW’s profit before tax and its equity (due to changes in
the fair value of financial instruments).

Increase/
decrease in
U.S. Dollars

Effect on
profit before

tax (in
millions of

U.S. Dollars)

Effect
Equity (in
millions of

U.S.
Dollars)

2010 +10% 4.4 0
2010 -10% (4.4) 0
2009 +10% (1.3) 0
2009 -10% 1.4 0
2008 +20% 2.4 0
2008 -20% (3.6) 0

At December 31, 2010, after taking into account the effect the interest swaps that qualify for hedge
accounting, approximately 75% of Ocean Rig UDW’s loans have fixed interest rate (2009: 54%, 2008: 45%). The
following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other variables
held constant, of Ocean Rig UDW’s profit before tax (through the impact on the floating rate borrowings and
interest swaps that do not qualify for hedge accounting as per year end) and of its equity (through the impact on
interest swaps that qualify for hedge accounting as per year end).